



## WINDSHIELD TRIM for '14-UP TOURING

1387

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING KÜRYAKYN!

PROTECT YOURSELF AND OTHERS FROM POSSIBLE INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE OR LOSS. PAY CLOSE ATTENTION TO ALL INSTRUCTIONS, WARNINGS, CAUTIONS, AND NOTICES REGARDING THE INSTALLATION, USE, AND CARE OF THIS PRODUCT.

### NOTICE

This indication alerts you to the fact that ignoring the contents described herein may negatively affect product performance and functionality or damage the product itself or the product to which it is being attached.

MAKE SURE THE FOLLOWING PARTS HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN THE KIT:

- 1 Windshield Trim
- 1 Rubber Gasket
- 1 Hardware Kit containing:
  - 1 1/4"-20 X 2" Button Socket Head Cap Screw
  - 2 1/4"-20 X 5/8" Button Socket Head Cap Screw
- 1 Installation Instructions

### TOOLS SUGGESTED:

Set of Torx wrenches, set of hex bit sockets, in-lbs torque wrench

### NOTICE

These installation instructions contain important information. Ensure that the end user receives this copy and is aware of its importance for future reference.

- STEP 1** Read and understand all steps in the instructions before starting the installation. Park the motorcycle on a hard, level surface and turn off the ignition.

### NOTICE

Avoid damage to the motorcycle. Protect painted surfaces with a soft cloth or service cover.

- STEP 2** Remove the three Torx screws from the front of the fairing; set them aside, they will not be reused. The center screw is longer than the two outside screws.

- STEP 3** Carefully position the Windshield Trim on the fairing and align the screw holes. Ensure the Rubber Gasket remains in place.

- STEP 4** Thread the included 1/4"-20 X **2"** Button Socket Head Screw in the middle screw hole; leave it loose for now.

- STEP 5** Thread the two included 1/4"-20 X **5/8"** Button Socket Head Screws in the outer screw holes; leave the screws loose until all have been started in their threads. Tighten the center screw followed by the two outside screws.

- STEP 6** Tighten all three screws and **torque them to 25-30 in-lbs (2.8-3.4 Nm)**.

### NOTICE

It is the end user's responsibility to ensure that all of the fasteners (including pre-assembled) are tightened before operation of the motorcycle. Kuryakyn will not provide warranty coverage on products or components lost due to improper installation or lack of maintenance. Periodic inspection and maintenance are required on all fasteners.

*Ride On!*